final analysis of the total purchase cost and the fair value of the assets and
liabilities acquired. The impact of these changes could be material.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is
presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of
the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the
consolidation had been consummated at the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily
indicative of future operating results or financial position of the combined
company.

   86

   Consolidated Citadel Holding Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement Of Income
   Year Ended December 31, 2000

   -----------------
   Citadel   RDGE   CRG   Sub-Total   RDGE
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenues   $ 7,384   $ 42,237   $ 42,237   $ 91,858   $(42,237)   (B)
Operating expenses   8,439   67,946   68,522   144,907   (67,946)
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income   $(1,055)   $(25,709)   $(26,285)   $(53,049)   $ 25,709
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Non-operating income (expense)   (2,483)   11,040   10,352   18,909   (11,040)

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings before taxes and minority
 interest   $(3,538)   $(14,669)   $(15,933)   $(34,140)   $ 14,669
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income taxes   -   (1,078)   (660)   (1,738)   1,078
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings before minority interest   $(3,538)   $(15,747)   $(16,593)   $(35,878)   $ 15,747
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Minority interest   (4)   (77)   4,914   4,833   (4,914)
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net earnings   $(3,542)   $(15,824)   $(11,679)   $(31,045)   $ 10,833
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Less: Preferred stock dividends   $   -   $ (4,030)   $   (455)   (4,485)   $  4,030

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net (loss) income appliable to
 common shareholders   $(3,542)   $(19,854)   $(12,134)   $(35,530)   $ 14,863
   ========================================================================================

Basic (loss) per share   ($0.47)   ($2.67)   ($1.16)
   ========================================================================================

Diluted (loss) per share   ($0.47)   ($2.67)   ($1.16)
   ========================================================================================

   Consolidating Eliminations & Adjustments   Proforma

[…]

December 31, 2000. All such consulting fee income and expense recorded by
   the companies are eliminated in consolidation.
  (I)  Based on the exchange ratio of 1.17 shares of Citadel's nonvoting common
   stock for each share of Craig common stock and common preference stock
   and 1.25 shares of Citadel's nonvoting common stock for each share of
   Reading common stock, management expects post-consolidation shares
   outstanding of 21,821,318 (net of treasury shares).

   87

   Consolidated Citadel Holding Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement Of Income
   Six Months Ended June 30, 2001

   ------------
   Citadel   Reading   Craig   Sub-Total   Reading
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenues   $ 10,752   $19,343   $19,343   $49,438   $(19,343)  (B)
Operating expenses   11,969   21,765   22,028   55,762   (21,765)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income   $ (1,217)   $(2,422)   $(2,685)   $(6,324)   $  2,422
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Non-operating income (expense)   121   (282)   (524)   (685)   282

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings before taxes and minority interest   $ (1,096)   $(2,704)   $(3,209)   $(7,009)   $  2,704
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income taxes   (195)   (509)   (429)   (1,133)   509
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings before minority interest   $ (1,291)   $(3,213)   $(3,638)   $(8,142)   $  3,213
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Minority interest   (10)   (76)   1,002   916   (1,002)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net earnings   $ (1,301)   $(3,289)   $(2,636)   $(7,226)   $  2,211
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Less: Preferred stock dividends   $   -   $(2,015)   $  (227)   (2,242)   $  2,015

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net (loss) income applicable to common
 shareholders   $ (1,301)   $(5,304)   $(2,863)   $(9,468)   $  4,226
   ======================================================================================

Basic (loss) per share   ($0.13)   ($0.71)   ($0.27)
   ======================================================================================

Diluted (loss) per share   ($0.13)   ($0.71)   ($0.27)
   ======================================================================================

   Consolidating Eliminations & Adjustments   Proforma

[…]

taken place as of January 1, 2001, the consolidated company would have
   recorded an additional $11,000 in amortization of such start-up costs.
  (H)  Based on the exchange ratio of 1.17 shares of Citadel's nonvoting common
   stock for each share of Craig common stock and common preference stock
   and 1.25 shares of Citadel's nonvoting common stock for each share of
   Reading common stock, management expects post-consolidation shares
   outstanding of 21,821,318 (net of treasury shares)

   88

   Citadel Holding Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
   June 30, 2001

   Elimination   ---------
   Citadel   Reading   Craig   of Reading [A]   Sub-Total   AFC [B]
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
- ------
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,745   $  2,605   $  2,951   $  (2,605)   $  9,696   $   2
Receivables   2,751   1,552   2,749   (1,552)   5,500   207
Investment in marketable securities   642   -   -   -   642   -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,567   2,689   2,771   (2,689)   4,338   80
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current assets   11,705   6,846   8,471   (6,846)   20,176   289
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Rental properties, less accumulated depreciation   8,814   -   -   -   8,814
Property held for development   -   25,131   25,131   (25,131)   25,131
Property, equipment and improvements   20,330   50,302   50,846   (50,302)   71,176   572
Note receivable   -   7,861   7,861   (7,861)   7,861
Investment in stockholder affiliate   7,000   -   -   -   7,000
Equity investment in unconsolidated affiliates   3,114   12,573   16,785   (12,573)   19,899
Goodwill   10,482   -   -   -   10,482   8,965
Capitalized lease transaction costs   744   -   -   -   744
Other assets   2,362   2,112   2,171   (2,112)   4,533   295

   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total assets   $64,551   $104,825   $111,265   $(104,825)   $175,816   $10,121
   =================================================================================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
- ------------------------------------
Liabilities
Current portion of note payable   152   3,816   5,814   (3,816)   5,966
Other liabilities   7,531   9,745   10,358   (9,745)   17,889   88
   -
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current liabilities   7,683   13,561   16,172   (13,561)   23,855   88
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Long-term portion of notes payable   17,447   14,113   14,113   (14,113)   31,560
Other long-term liabilities   1,440   5,353   13,721   (5,353)   15,161   1,174
Minority interest in consolidated affiliate   64   429   14,715   (429)   14,779
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities   26,634   33,456   58,721   (33,456)   85,355   1,262
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Convertible redeemable Series A Preferred Stock   -   7,000   7,000   (7,000)   7,000

Stockholders' Equity
 Citadel Class A Non-voting Common Stock, par   80   -   -   -   80
  value $.01, 100,000,000 shares authorized,
  5,335,913 issued and outstanding
 Citadel Class B Voting Common Stock, par value   20   -   -   -   20
  $.01, 20,000,000 shares authorized, 1,333,969
  issued and outstanding

Reading Series B Preferred Stock   -   1   -   (1)   -

Reading Common Stock   -   7   -   (7)   -

Craig Class A Common Preference Stock   -   -   87   -   87
Craig Common Stock   -   -   1,361   -   1,361

 Other capital   39,815   64,361   65,915   (64,361)   105,730   8,859

 Treasury stock   -   -   (21,819)   -   (21,819)
 Note receivable from stockholder   (1,998)   -   -   -   (1,998)
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Total stockholders' equity [I]   $37,917   $ 64,369   $ 45,544   $ (64,369)   $ 83,461   $ 8,859
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $64,551   $104,825   $111,265   $(104,825)   $175,816   $10,121
   =================================================================================

   Pro Forma
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Acquisition Adjustments [B]   Eliminations &
   ---------------------------
   AFC ELIM [B]   Reading [C]   Craig   Adjustments   Combined